loss of EUR 1,758 thousand over the same period.

FRANMAX, UAB

In December 2017, the Group acquired 100% of the share capital of FRANMAX, UAB from related party for EUR
50,300 thousand which was determined based on independent valuation. As a consideration for the acquired shares
the Company issued 173,448,275 ordinary shares with 0.29 par value each (Note 13). FRANMAX, UAB provides
franchise and agency services to the Group entities. The shares of FRANMAX, UAB were acquired in order the
franchise and agency services to the retail operators be provided within the Group.

MAXIMA GRUPĖ, UAB
Entity code 301066547, Savanoriu av. 247, Vilnius, Lithuania
Consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018

(All tabular amounts are in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

132

The net assets recognised in 31 December 2017 consolidated financial statements were based on a provisional
assessment. The following table summarises provisional amounts recognised in 31 December 2017 consolidated
financial statements and final amounts included in these consolidated financial statements:

As per
originally

presented
Fair value

adjustments Restated
Purchase consideration

   Shares issued 50,300 - 50,300
Total purchase consideration 50,300 - 50,300

   Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities
assumed

   Property, plant and equipment (Note 5) 1,117 148 1,265
Intangible assets (Note 7) 2,366 21,711 24,077

Loans granted 10,000 - 10,000
Trade receivables 6,135 - 6,135
Other receivables 756 779 1,535
Cash and cash equivalents 7,410 - 7,410
Deferred tax liability (Note 9) - (3,279) (3,279)
Trade payables and other current liabilities (2,294) - (2,294)
Total identifiable net assets 25,490 19,360 44,850

   Goodwill 24,810 (19,360) 5,450

The fair value of trade receivables amounted to EUR 6,135 thousand. It represents the gross contractual amount and
the whole amount is expected to be collected.

FRANMAX, UAB was consolidated since 31 December 2017. Had FRANMAX, UAB been consolidated from 1 January
2017, it would not have contributed any revenue to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as all its
revenue are to the Group entities; its contribution to net profit would have amounted to EUR 37,826 thousand.

25.  Financial risk management

25.1. Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign currency risk and interest